“Successor Term”), subject to Area Representative’s compliance with each and every one of the 

conditions specified in Article 16 of this Agreement. 

ARTICLE 5 

CONSIDERATION TO FRANCHISOR 

5.1 Initial Area Representative Fee 

Area Representative agrees to pay to Franchisor an initial fee of Three Hundred Seventy-

Five Thousand Dollars ($375,000.00), plus applicable taxes (the “Area Representative Fee”) 

upon execution of this Agreement. 

5.2 Initial Marketing Fee 

Upon execution of this Agreement, Area Representative shall pay Franchisor a 

nonrefundable marketing fee of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000), plus applicable taxes (the

[...]

due, and fully earned by Franchisor, when Area Representative signs this Agreement and is not 

refundable under any circumstances. 

5.3 Training Fees 

Upon execution of this Agreement, Area Representative shall pay Franchisor a non-

refundable training fee of Sixteen Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($16,950), plus 

applicable taxes (the “Unit Franchise Training Fee”) for each person that will attend the 

FocalPoint Franchised Business initial training program (the “Franchisee Training Program”) 

on behalf of Area Representative, and a non-refundable area representative training fee of Nine 

Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($9,950), plus applicable taxes (the “AR Training Fee”) 

for each person that will attend the AR Training Program on behalf of Area Representative, plus 

applicable taxes.  No portion of either the Unit Franchise Training Fee or AR Training Fee will 

be returned to Area Representative if Area Representative or its AR Business Manager fails to

[...]

basis to take into account the time, money and resources expended by Franchisor for the 

development and maintenance of such Franchise System technologies. 

5.5 Regional Setup Fee 

Upon execution of this Agreement, Area Representative shall pay Franchisor a non-

refundable regional setup fee of Three Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($3,950), plus 

applicable taxes (the “Regional Setup Fee”), which will be used to support Franchisor’s initial 

setup procedures based on the territory specific to Area Representative’s AR Business.  This fee 

is due, and fully earned by Franchisor, when Area Representative signs this Agreement and is 

not refundable under any circumstances.   

5.6 Conference Registration Fee 

Upon execution of this Agreement, Area Representative shall pay Franchisor a non-

refundable conference registration fee (the “Conference Registration Fee”) of Two Thousand 

Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($2,250), plus any applicable taxes.  This fee is due, and fully earned 

by Franchisor, when Area Representative signs this Agreement and is not refundable under any 

circumstances.  In addition, Area Representative agrees to pay Franchisor an annual Conference 

Registration Fee for Franchisor’s costs associated with the annual national and/or regional 

conferences for Franchisees, not to exceed Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500), plus 

applicable taxes.  Area Representative agrees to pay Franchisor an additional Conference 

Registration Fee for each Associate that attends any national and/or regional conferences for 

Franchisees.  From the thirteenth (13th) month immediately following the Effective Date through

[...]

a material and incurable breach of this Agreement that will entitle Franchisor to 

terminate this Agreement immediately upon notice to Area Representative, with 

no opportunity to cure.  If Franchisor terminates this Agreement for this reason, 

Franchisor will return the entire Area Representative Fee, less Twenty-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000), which will be deemed earned by Franchisor, if Area 

Representative signs Franchisor’s then-current form of release. 

(d) Area Representative or its AR Business Manager must attend the Franchisee 

Training Program at the time scheduled, and at the location designated, by